J. CHEM. SOC. PERKJN TRANS. 2 1994 1455
Alanine-derived Hosts Comprising a Roof-shaped Carbonimide Framework.
Synthesis, Inclusion Formation and X-Ray Crystal Structures of Racemic
and Optically Resolved Free Hosts, and their Crystalline Complexes with
3-Methylcyclohexanone
Edwin Weber,+sa Christiane Reutel/ Concepcion Foces-Foces * n b
and Antonio L. Llamas-Saizb
a lnstitut fur Organische Chemie der Technischen Universitat Bergakademie Freiberg, I! eipziger Str. 29,

Fig. 7 A view of the guest molecule showing the R / S  configurational
(la.C7H, ,O) and conformational (lbC,H,,O) disorder and the
numbering system
always involved in 0-H - 0 intramolecular hydrogen bonds
showing the host molecules already to be in a favourable
binding state that renders superfluous a significant host-guest
contact. This is a critical point for future host development
along the line presently introduced including chiral selectors.
Experimental
cis-9,lO- Dihydro-9,lO-ethanoanthracene- 1 1,12-dicarboxylic
acid anhydride 4. Procedure of Diels-Alder; colourless
crystals (4379, m.p. 260-262 "C (from acetone) (1it.,16 262 "C).
Alanine ethyl ester hydrochlorides 2a, 2b. Prepared by the
modified procedure of Boissonnas et al. To a suspension of the
amino acid (39.2 g, 0.44 mol) in anhydrous EtOH (260 cm3)
thionyl chloride (50 cm3, 0.68 mol) was added at room temp.
The mixture was heated at reflux for 2 h. After being cooled to
room temp., the solvent was removed under reduced pressure.
The crude product was dissolved in EtOH and E t20  was added
for crystallization. 2a: colourless crystals (62.7 g, 9373, m.p.
78 "C (1it.,l8 76 "C); [a]ko +2.8 (c 7.37 in H,O) [lit.,18 +3.1 (c
2.5 in H,O)]. 2b: colourless crystals (65.2 g, 9773, m.p.
84-85 "C (lit.,I9 86.5-87 "C).
2-Amino-l , 1 -d@henylpropan- 1-01s 3a, 3b. Grignard reaction
as described for 3a;,' using a fivefold excess of Grignard
reagent instead of an eightfold excess. 3a: colourless powder
(5773, m.p. 100-102 "C (lit.,21 101.5-102.5 "C); [a]kO -85.9
(c 2.77 in CHCl,) [lit.,20 -82.4 (c 0.814 in CHCl,)]. 3b:
colourless powder (46%), m.p. 9&98 "C.
2-(9,10-Dihydro-9,1O-ethano- 1 1,12-dicarboximido)- 1,l -di-
phenylpropan-1-01s la,  lb. A mixture of anhydride 4 (27.6 g,
0.1 mol) and the corresponding aminopropanol(3a, 3b) (22.7 g,
0.1 mol) in DMF (250 cm3) was heated at reflux 2 2  for 6 h. After
being cooled to room temp., the solution was added to ice-water
(1 dm3) to yield a white precipitate which was collected, filtered,
washed (H20), and dried. la:  colourless crystals (14.8 g, 61%),
m.p. 206-208 "C(fromEtOH)(Found: C, 81.35; H, 5.68; N, 2.95.
C33H27N03 requires C, 81.63; H, 5.60; N, 2.88%); [a]i0
-54.9 (c 5.015 in CHCl,); v,,,(KBr)/cm-' 3350 (OH), 2960
(CH), 1768 and 1688 (m), 1455 and 1405 (CH, OH), 1356,
1163 (CO), 1119, 1026, 906 (OH) and 754 and 701 (Ar);
6,(250 MHz; CDC1,) 0.39 (3 H, d, J 7 Hz, Me), 2.76,2.98 (2 H,
d d , J 9  and4Hz,CH),4.66,4.74(2 H,d,J4Hz,CH),4.99(1 H,
q, J 7  Hz, NCH), 5.89 (1 H, s, OH) and 6.99-7.57 (1 8 H, m, ArH);
6,(62.89 MHz; CDCl,) 11.06, 45.16, 45.44, 46.66, 55.44, 78.61,
124.05, 124.78, 124.85, 124.91, 125.37, 126.62, 126.93, 127.04,
127.80, 128.02, 138.26, 138.40, 140.87, 141.01, 144.08, 145.74,
176.49 and 180.09; m/z (FAB; mNBA) 486.2 (M + H). Ib:
colourless powder (16.5 g, 68%), m.p. 199-200 "C (from EtOH)
(Found: C, 81.38; H, 5.67; N, 2.90. C,,H,,NO, requires C,